

No. 15-1583

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LAURA MCFEELEY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JACKSON STREET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KATELYN J. POE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background and District Court Decisions.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA RATHER THAN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS BECAUSE THEY WERE, AS A MATTER OF ECONOMIC REALITY, ECONOMICALLY DEPENDENT ON THE DEFENDANTS RATHER THAN IN BUSINESS FOR THEMSELVES	8
A. The scope of employment relationships covered by the FLSA is extremely broad and only workers who, as a matter of economic reality, are in business for themselves are excluded from the Act’s coverage as independent contractors.....	8
B. The district court correctly concluded that Plaintiffs were, as a matter of economic reality, economically dependent on Defendants and were not in business for themselves	11
1. Defendants exercised a significant degree of control over the manner in which the work was performed	13
2. Plaintiffs’ opportunity for profit or loss was not dependent on managerial skill	16

Table of Contents – continued

3.	Defendants’ level of investment in the clubs far exceeded that of Plaintiffs	18
4.	Plaintiffs’ work did not require any specialized skill.....	20
5.	The duration of the working relationships is typical of at-will employment relationships	21
6.	Plaintiffs were an integral part of the Defendants’ business.....	23
7.	The totality of the circumstances indicates that Plaintiffs were employees rather than independent contractors.....	24
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THEY ACTED IN GOOD FAITH	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	27
<i>Barcellona v. Tiffany Engl. Pub, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1979)	27, 28, 30
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947).....	13
<i>Benshoff v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 180 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 12, 20, 21
<i>Burnley v. Short</i> , 730 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984)	27, 29
<i>Butler v. PP & G, Inc.</i> , No. WMN-13-430, 2013 WL 5964476 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2013)	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC</i> , 547 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2008)	27, 28, 30
<i>Chao v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Svcs., Inc.</i> , 16 F. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9, 11
<i>Chapman v. A.S.U.I. Healthcare & Dev. Ctr.</i> , 562 F. App'x 182 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 28

Cases – Continued

<i>Degidio v. Crazy Horse Saloon & Rest. Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-02136-BHH, 2015 WL 5834280 (D. S.C. Sept. 30, 2015).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Foster v. Gold & Silver Private Club, Inc.</i> , No. 7:14CV00698, 2015 WL 8489998 (W.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2015).....	12
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	9
<i>Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Heidtman v. County of El Paso</i> , 171 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Henderson v. Inter–Chem Coal Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Hickey v. Arkla Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)	28, 30
<i>Martin v. Priba Corp.</i> , No. 3:91–CV–2786–G, 1992 WL 486911 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 1992).....	13, 21, 23
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Mednick v. Albert Enters., Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975)	12

Cases – Continued

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	8
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Reich v. Priba Corp.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 586 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 1995)	17
<i>Reich v. Circle C Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993)	12 & Passim
<i>Reich v. S. New Eng. Tel. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	26, 28, 29
<i>Richard v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 549 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Roy v. County of Lexington, S.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	8, 16, 23, 24
<i>Safarian v. Am. DG Energy Inc.</i> , No. 14-2734, --- F. App'x ----, 2015 WL 4430837 (3d Cir. 2015).....	2, 9, 25
<i>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	2 & Passim
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)	8 & Passim
<i>Schultz v. W. R. Hartin & Son, Inc.</i> , 428 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1970)	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10

Cases – Continued

Solis v. Cascom, Inc.,
No. 3:09–cv–257, 2011 WL 10501391 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2011).....22

Spires v. Ben Hill County,
980 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1993)28

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985).....9

United States v. Rosenwasser,
323 U.S. 360 (1945).....8, 9

United States v. Silk,
331 U.S. 704 (1947).....11

Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co., Inc.,
527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976) 11, 12, 13, 16, 20

Wright v. Carrigg,
275 F.2d 448 (4th Cir. 1960)27

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*1

29 U.S.C. 203(d).....8

29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)8

29 U.S.C. 203(g).....8

29 U.S.C. 2042

29 U.S.C. 211(a).....2

29 U.S.C. 216(b).....26

29 U.S.C. 216(c).....2

29 U.S.C. 2172

Statutes – Continued

Portal-to-Portal Act,

29 U.S.C. 260 26, 30

Miscellaneous:

81 Cong. Rec. 7657 (statement of Senator Black).....9

Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2015-1, The Application of the Fair Labor
Standards Act’s “Suffer or Permit” Standard in the Identification of
Employees Who Are Misclassified as Independent Contractors, 2015 WL
4449086 (July 15, 2015).....2 & *Passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1
